ORDINANCE No. 184332

Amend contract with Rick Hlavka dba Green Solutions in the amount of $25,475 to provide
additional Food Scrap Curbside Collection Pilot Waste Composition Analysis services (Ordinance;
amend Contract No. 30001299)

The City of Portland ordains:
Section 1. The Council finds:

1. On April 15, 2010 a contract was entered into between the City of Portland (City) and
Rick Hlavka DBA Green Solutions to provide Food Scrap Curbside Collection Pilot
Waste Composition Analysis services.

2. The original Contract amount was $22,500 with an expiration date of December 31,
2010.

3. Amendment No. 1, dated July 15, 2010, provided for additional samples in July and an
additional round of sampling and sorting in December and increased the original
compensation by $5,625. The new not-to-exceed contract amount was increased to
$28,125.

4. Additional Food Scrap Curbside Collection Pilot Waste Composition Analysis services
are required. The Bureau of Planning and Sustainability recommends that Contract No.
30001299 with Rick Hlavka DBA Green Solutions be amended to increase the
compensation by $25,475 and extend the expiration date to January 31, 2012.

5. The additional compensation under this Ordinance, along with previously added
compensation, comes to $31,100, which is 138% of the original compensation amount of
$22,500. The new not-to-exceed amount of the Contract is $53,600.

6. Sufficient funding resides in the Solid Waste Management Fund PNSD000004 for FY
2010-2011

NOW THEREFORE, the Council Directs:
a. The Chief Procurement Officer is authorized to amend Contract No. 30001299 with Rick
Hlavka DBA Green Solutions for services in accordance with Amendment No. 2 attached
hereto as Exhibit A.

b. The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks payable to

Rick Hlavka DBA Green Solutions chargeable to the Bureau of Planning and
Sustainability when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.

Passed by the Council: JAN 05 2011 LaVonne Griffin-Valade

Auditor of the City of Py\d
Mayor Sam Adams « At

Deputy

Prepared by: Megan Ponder
December 9, 2010



v Mo

Agenda No. a ¢
ORDINANCENO. 184342
Title

Amend contract with Rick Hlavka C{@Zﬁ( Green Solutions in the amount of $25,475 to provide
additional Food Scrap Curbside Collection Pilot Waste Composition Analysis services. (Ordinance;

amend Contract No. 30001299)

DEC 1 0 2016
INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DATE FILED
Commissioner/Auditor: .
Mayor Sam Adams
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL A LaVonne Griffin-Valade

Mayor—Finance and Administration - iéams; Auditor of the City of Roftiand

s
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz . ‘ ﬁ/ )\/\
Position 2/Works - Fish By: l/ -

Deputy
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman
Position 4/Safety - Leonard ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL ‘ ’
Bureau: Planning and Sustainability DEC < b 200 PASSED TO SECOND READING JAN 05 2011 9:30 A.m

Bureau I-‘eaﬂ: Sus?n Anderson

A
Prepared by: Megan Ponder
Date Prepared: 12/9/2010

Financial Impact Statement
Completed m Amends Budget I:I
Not Required E]

Portland Policy Document
If “Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated
in doc nt.

Yes No [X

Council Meeting Date
December 15, 2010

City Attorney Approv%VD

[

N
AGENDA FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED
: AS FOLLOWS:
TIME CERTAIN []
Start time: YEAS NAYS
. 1. Fritz 1. Fritz v
Total amount of time needed:
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 2. Fish 2 Fish sl
CONSENT 3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman l/
REGULAR [ ] 4. Leonard U, Leonard \/
Total amount of time needed: ;
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) Adams Adams (/




